

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN MECINAS; ET AL. AND KATIE HOBBS,
THE ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF TO ARIZONA SECRETARY OF
STATE KATIE HOBBS'S OPPOSITION**

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.

MARK C. DANGERFIELD

Counsel of Record

KEVIN E. O'MALLEY

2575 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016-9225

(602)530-8000

mark.dangerfield@gknet.com

kevin.omalley@gknet.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant Certiorari and Direct Vacatur of the Opinion	4
A. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2106, the Court has the power to vacate a lower court’s judgment, and there are no Constitutional limitations on such power.....	4
B. The Court has the power to allow intervention for the purpose of vacating the Opinion	9
II. The Court Should Follow Its Established Practice and Order Vacatur.....	11
III. Vacatur Is The Proper Remedy	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	1, 2, 3
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	5, 6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	3, 8
<i>DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	10
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983)	7
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	5
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F. 4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	7, 12
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2106	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
